
BEFORE THE TALENT PLANNING COMMISSION 

STATE OF OREGON, CITY OF TALENT 

IN THE MATTER OF PLANNING COMMISSION FILE NO. CUP 

2016-002 LOCATED AT 1007 S. PACIFIC HWY [MAP NO. 38-1W-

25BD TAXLOT 90007], THE CITY OF TALENT PLANNING 

COMMISSION FINDS THE FOLLOWING: 

ORDER 

1. The Planning Commission held a properly noticed public hearing on this matter on 
March 24, 2016; 

2. The Planning Commission asked the Community Development Director to present a 
staff report and a proposed final order with findings and recommendations; 

3. At the public hearing evidence was presented and the public was given an opportunity 
to comment; 

4. The Commission found that the addition recreational cannabis sales is a separate use 
from the existing medical cannabis sales operation and is allowed in accordance with 
Section 8-3D.450 of the Talent Zoning Code; 

5. The Commission found that the proposed application, with conditions in all other 
respects complied substantially with the criteria for approval in 8-3D.4, 8-3L.2 and 8-
3M.2 of the Talent Zoning Code. 

The Talent Planning Commission approves the Conditional Use Permit (CUP 2016-
002) with the following conditions of approval: 

GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

1. No uses other than retail operations shall be conducted in Unit G of the subject parcel 
without additional conditional use permit review. 

2. Onsite consumption or use of marijuana products or tobacco are prohibited. 

3. Security bars shall not be allowed on any portion of the exterior of the building, nor 
shall they be installed on the interior of the building if they are visible from the outside. 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUSINESS LICENSE: 

4. Provide Community Development a complete list of products to be sold or stored 
onsite. Upon review by the Jackson County Fire District 5 Fire Chief or the Building 
Official, if it has been determined that a fire, life and safety inspection and/ or a change 
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of occupancy is required, the applicant shall prior to Certificate of Occupancy, install 
all necessary improvements to meet the building code of the new occupancy group. 

5. Submit plans for and install an appropriate air filtering and ventilation system sufficient 
to confine odors on the premises or provide evidence from a licensed professional 
that the existing air filtering and ventilation system is adequate to meet the intent of 
the standard. Plans for the necessary air filtering and ventilation system shall be 
submitted to the Building Official for review and approval prior to installation. 

6. Provide Community Development with a complete copy of the approved State retail 
license including all conditions, prohibitions and a list of names of all owners, 
operators and employees. The names of all owners, operators and employees and their 
background checks shall be provided to Community Development on an annual basis 
as part of the business license application. 

7. Provide Conununity Development a waste management plan in accordance with OAR 
845-025-7750 detailing how solid and hazardous waste along with wastewater will be 
disposed or provide documentation that a waste management plan has been approved 
as part of the OLCC licensing process. The applicant shall install any required waste 
management facilities necessary to meet the requirements of OAR 845-025-77 50. 

8. Install three (3) concrete parking bumpers in front of Unit B and C and shall 
permanently mark one (1) standard ADA space. 

9. Install one bicycle space for every ten (10) motor vehicle parking spaces. Sheltered 
bicycle parking is reconunended. 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENSE: 

10. License provide Community Development with a complete copy of all financial 
records subject to audit consistent with Ordinance 14-875-0. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Talent Planning Commission approves with 
conditions the requested conditional use permit to operate a cannabis wholesale 
business based on the information presented in the Staff Report and Findings of Fact 
below: 

In the following, any text quoted directly from City codes appears in italics; staff findings 
appear in regular typeface. 

8-3D.450 BUILDINGS AND USES SUBJECT TO CONDITIONAL USE 
REVIEW 

The pla11ni11g commission may grant or deny a co11ditio11al ttse permit in accordance with the p1YJcedt11• a11d 
p1wisio11s set faith i11 Atticle 8-3L2. 

B. &tail sales of medical or '"mationaf marijt1a11a. 
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FINDING: The subject parcel is zoned Commercial Highway (CH) and has allowed medical 
dispensaries or recreational sales of marijuana in the zone since December 5, 2014 subject to 
Section 8-3L.2 of the Talent Zoning Code. The applicant maintains that the retail sales of 
cannabis has occurred at this location since the medical marijuana dispensary opened in 2014 
in accordance with Oregon Medical Marijuana Program (OMMP) regulations and that retail 
sales of medical cannabis was neither allowed nor disallowed in the Talent Zoning Code at the 
time the business began operations. However, the OMMP program at that time did not allow 
for "retail" sales of medical cannabis to the general public, and only allowed for 
reimbursement. OAR 845-025-1015 defines a retailer as: 

(47) ''A marij11ana 1"tailer licemed by the Commission (01"gon Liqt1or Cont1vl Co11t11tissio11)." 

In 2014 when the applicant began operating the medical marijuana facility, the OMMP 
disallowed the sales of marijuana for a profit and retail licensing by the Commission was not 
available. Operators of a medical marijuana facility were only able to be reimbursed by patients 
for the cost of supplies and utilities associated with the production of his or her medical 
marijuana; the Act did not allow reimbursement for labor or any other costs. 

Additionally, Section 8-3B.220(1-I) of the Talent Zoning Code defines a retail use as: 

1. Establish11tents involved in the sale, lease, or rent of new or used products to 
the general public for personal or household consumption a11d 
establish11te11ts involved i11 the sale ofperso11al services, hospitality senJices, orprodttct 1wpair 
services to the general p11hlic. 

When the medical marijuana facility began operations in 2014, it served only a limited 
population of OMMP card holders, and because of this is not classified as a pre-existing retail 
operation. 

Tbe applicant stated that Talent Health Club began selling limited recreational matijuana 
products to consumers over the age of21 on October 1, 2015 when the OLCC rolled out the 
recreational 1natijuana retail sales program. Since Staff has determined that retail operations 
by both State and local definitions were not taking place prior to December 5, 2014 when 
revisions to the City's Zoning Code were adopted, and since the sales of retail marijuana has 
not been approved through a conditional use permit review, the use is being conducted in 
violation of the City zoning code. Once the conditional use permit review allowing the 
recreational retail sales of marijuana has been approved, the sales of recreational marijuana 
may be continued. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions 
of approval. 

8-3L.244 GENERAL CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL 

In j11dgi11g whether or not a c011ditio11al 11se per11tit shall he approved or denied, the P!a1111ing Co1m11ission shall 
find that the fallowing c1ite1ia aiv either 11tet, can be 111et by obse1vance of conditions, or mi not applicable. A 
conditional t1se 11tay be granted only if 

A. The proposed 11se is co11siste11t with the City of Talent Co11tp1whe11sive Plan. 

Planning Commission Final Order 
File No. CUP 2016-002 

Applicant: Talent Health Club, LLC 
Page 3 



FINDING: The proposed use is consistent with the intent of the uses allowed on a property 
with a conunercial Comprehensive Plan Designation. The provisions of this section have 
been met subject. 

B. The pmposed t!Se is co11siste11t with the pmpose of the zoning distiict. 

FINDING: The purpose of the CH zoning district is to acconunodate businesses and trade 
oriented towards automobile and tiuck usage. Tourist trade and heavy cornrnercial or light 
industrial uses can also be accommodated in this zone. The proposed use is the addition of 
recreational sales of marijuana allowed as a conditional use in the CH zone. The proposed 
use has met or can meet the conditional use requirements of 8-3L.2 with conditions of 
approval. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of 
approval. 

C The pmposed ttse and deve!op111e11t is fo11nd to meet the irqttiird findings of 8-3L. 150, 
"Reqttii?d 1'111di11gsforAppmval of Plan," set faith for appmval of a site development plan 
t?vtew. 

FINDING: As stated in the findings for 8-3L.150 below, the proposed use is located within 
an existing warehouse building. Only minimal site development review is necessaty to ensure 
the site can accornrnodate the required parking and to determine if additional buffering is 
required. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of 
approval. 

D. The pmposed 11se will not adversely effect the livability, val11e, and appmp1iate develap11m1t 
of abtttti11g pmpe1ties and the st1nv1111di11g atva, co111pared to the i111pact of 11ses that at• 

permitted 011tright. Testimony of owners of p1vperty located within two htmdird and fifty 
(250) feet of the bo1111daiies of the pmperty i11 q11estion shall be considmd in making this 
finding. 

FINDING: The proposed addition of recreational sales of marijuana is subject to OLCC 
rules consistent with or stricter than the existing medical marijuana dispensaty. As proposed, 
the retail operation will be a low-impact business similar in nature to other local retail 
businesses. Unlike the pre-existing medical use which is limited to only OMMP card holders, 
recreational sales will be open to the general public. 

The applicant's statement addresses only medical and retail sales operations. No food product 
manufacturing, repackaging or growing of products or lab testing facilities have been approved 
as part of this conditional use permit. As a general condition of approval, no uses other than 
retail or medical sales operations shall be conducted in Unit B and C of the subject parcel. 
The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

E. All 1"qt1it•d p11blic facilities have adeqttate capacity to serve the proposal. System 
Develop111e11t Charges will be assessed at the ti111e a b11ildi11gpermit is iss11ed. Additional 
SDCs will be assessed for change in ttse that a1" 1J!01" intense than a p1"-existing 11se. 

FINDING: The proposed use is within an existing warehouse building designed to 
acconunodate warehousing and retail uses and will not create capacity issues for the public 
facilities in the area, therefore additional SDCs will not be assessed. As a general condition of 
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approval, no uses other than retail or medical sales operations shall be conducted in Unit G 
of the subject parcel without additional conditional use permit review. The provisions of 
this section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

F. The site siZf, dime11sio11s, location, topography, a11d access at? adeqt1ate co11sideii11g sttch 
items as the btt!k, coverage or density rrf the proposed deve!opme11t; the ge11eration rrf traffic; 
e11viro11me11ta! qtta!ity impacts; and health, safety orgemra! we!fa!" concerns. 

FINDING: The proposed addition of retail marijuana sales does not increase the site size, 
building diinensions, location, topography or generate a significant increase in traffic. 
Considering the proposed retail business is cannabis related, concerns of environmental 
quality impacts, health, safety and general welfare must be addressed. 

Section 8-3L.215 of the Talent Zoning Code authorizes the Planning Commission to grant or 
deny conditional uses and shall itnpose any conditions which are necessa1y to ensure 
compliance and to protect the health, safety or general welfare of the community. Section 8-
3L.246(I) shall apply and is addressed below. The provisions of this section have been 
met subject to conditions of approval. 

G. The City rr[Tale11t has adeq11ate firefighting eqt1ipment to protect the stmcttm, as ve1ifted by 
the Talent FiJv Chief, or am111geme11ts have bee11 or will be made by the developer to i11s111" 
that adeq11ate eq11ipn1ent will be available befa1v the occupancy ef the bttildingfar any ttse. 

FINDING: The existing building was built pre-1970 and the current occupancy rating is 
unknown. Jackson County Fire District 5 has recotntnended that other businesses handling 
marijuana related products provide a list of products be sold to determine if the State Fire 
Marshall requires a change of building occupancy. If a change of occupancy is determined as 
necessa1y, a fire, life and safety inspection may be required. As a condition of approval, the 
applicant shall, prior to Certificate of Occupancy, provide Cotntnunity Development a 
complete list of products to be wholesaled or stored onsite. Upon review by the Jackson 
County Fire District 5 Fire Chief or the Building Official, if it has been determined that a fire, 
life and safety inspection and/ or a change of occupancy is required, the applicant shall prior 
to issuance of a City business license, install all necessaiy itnprovernents to meet the building 
code.of the new occupancy group. The provisions of this section have been met subject 
to conditions of approval. 

8-JL.246 SPECIAL STANDARDS GOVERNING CONDITIONAL USES 

Ce1tai11 conditional uses shall meet the fallowing sta11dards: 

I. &tail Sales ef Medical & Rematio11al Mari;i1a11a 

1. Establishme11ts ve11di11g medical or t?mation mari;itana shall be located at least 
100 ftet from a midential zone, 100 ftet jivm a mixed ttse bttildi11g with a 
1uidential ttnit, at least 7 50 ftetfro111 a p11blic or ptivate park and at least 1,000 
fact jivm a11 existing p11blic or ptivate ele111e11tary, secondary or cai,ei· school 
p1i111a1ily attended by minors. l'orpmposcs ef determining the distance between the 
establishment and the crfo1vme11tio11ed atvas, withi11 the specified distance nzea11s a 
straight line meas11m11e11t i11 a radi11s exte11di11gfar specified distance or less in every 
di!"ctio11 jiv111 all)' point 011 the boundary line ef a mide11tial zone, p11blic orp1ivate 
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park orjiv111 all existing p11b!ic orp1ioate elemelltary, secondary or ca1~er school 
p1i111a1i!y attended by minors. 

FINDING: The existing medical marijuana facility is in a location that does not currently 
meet the distance requirements from a public or private park. The existing building and 
subsequent use is located approxi1nately 461 feet from Kamerin Springs Park, a public park as 
determined by the aforementioned standard. The required distance is 750 feet. It should be 
noted that the actual travel distance for a vehicle or pedestrian using the transportation facility 
is nearly % of a mile. 

The existing use was established prior to tl1e adoption of the standards above and is now 
considered a non-conforming use due to its proxi1nity to Kamerin Springs Park. In 
accordance witl1 Section 8-3M.250, changes to a non-conforming use are allowed provided 
the Planning Commission determines: 

" .. .that the proposed 11se is ef the sa111e or ef a 11101~ 1vstiictive c!assificatio11, that the proposed ttse 
will llot affect the character ef the area in which it is pivposed to he located 11101r adversely that the 
existing orp1~-existi11g ttse, alld that the change ef tue will not mtdt ill the mlargemellt ef the mbic 
space occtpied by a no11-c0Jtjom1i11g ttse''. 

As proposed, tl1e addition of a retail sales operation will occupy the same cubic space and does 
not change the overall character of the area. The medical marijuana facility, while not a retail 
operation open to the public, does in fact have a retail component siniilar to that of a 
pharmacy. Considering the similarities in use classification, the addition of a recreational retail 
within the same building footprint will not adversely affect the surrounding businesses or 
properties. 

The applicant's statement addresses only retail and medical sales operations. No discussion 
of food product manufacturing, repackaging or growing of products or lab testing facilities 
have been approved as part of this conditional use permit. While these uses are allowed, they 
are subject to conditional use permit approval which requires an additional public hearing and 
land use application. As a general condition of approval, no uses other than retail or medical 
sales operations shall be conducted in Unit G of the subject parcel without additional 
conditional use permit review. The provisions of this section have been met subject to 
conditions of approval. 

2. No extracts, oils, 1rsi11s or simi!arprodttcts jiv112 mmijttalla shall be produced 
011 site a11d the ttse of pen flames for the p1vparatioll of any prodttcts is 
prohibited. 

FINDING: In accordance with OAR 845-025-3500 and the provisions of this section, the 
proposed retail operation shall not produce extract, oils, resins or siniilar products from 
marijuana onsite or use of open flames for the preparation of any products. 

OAR 845-025-3500 allows the licensed retailer to resell marijuana or a cannabinoid product, 
concentrate or extract to a marijuana consumers. Considering this allowance, it is likely that 
these products will be stored onsite in unknown types and quantities and may pose a fire, life 
and safety risk to other occupants of the building and the surrounding properties. As a 
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condition of approval, the applicant shall, prior to Certificate of Occupancy, provide 
Community Development a complete list of products to be sold or stored onsite. Upon review 
by the Jackson County Fire District 5 Fire Chief or the Building Official, if it has been 
determined that a fire, life and safety inspection and/ or a change of occupancy is required, the 
applicant shall prior to issuance of a City business license, install all necessaq improvements 
to meet the building code of the new occupancy group. The provisions of this section 
have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

3. Mari;i1a11a and tobacm shall 110! be ttsed 011 ptvperty 1JJhe1r a sale occtm. 

FINDING: Use of marijuana and tobacco products onsite may have a negative impact on 
neighboring tenants and their patrons or adjacent property owners. In accordance with this 
section and OAR 845-025-1230 onsite consumption or use of marijuana products or tobacco 
where a sale occurs is prohibited. As a general condition of approval, onsite consumption or 
use of marijuana products or tobacco are prohibited. The provisions of this section have 
been met subject to conditions of approval. 

4. Establishme11t shall have airftlteJing a11d ve11tilatio11 systems that co11ftne odors 
to the pmnises. 

FINDING: Storage of marijuana products onsite may have a negative impact on neighboring 
tenants and their patrons or adjacent property owners. To reduce the impacts on the 
aforementioned group and to ensure compliance with the provisions of this section, the 
applicant shall prior to issuance of a City business license submit plans for and install an 
appropriate air filtering and ventilation system to confine odors on the premises. Plans for 
the necessaiy air filtering and ventilation system shall be submitted to the Building Official for 
review and approval prior to installation. The provisions of this section have been met 
subject to conditions of approval. 

5. Minors atr not allowed 011 the p1"mises 1111/ess they atr a medical marijttana 
cardholder a11d accompanied by a pam1t orgttardian. 

FINDING: 'Ibe proposed retail operation shall comply with OAR 845-025-1230(6)(a) that 
limits any minor on a licensed premise except as provided in OAR 845-025-1230(7) which 
states: 

(7) ... a 111ino1; other tha11 a /ice11see's e112ployee, who has a !egiti111ate bttsi11ess purpose for being 011 the 
licensed p1r111ises, 111ay be 011 the p1rmises for a li111ited pe!iod of time in order to accomplish the 
legiti111ate bttsiness pt11pose. Por exa111ple, a 111inorplt1111ber 111ay be 011 the p1w1ises in order to 111ake 
a rtpai1: 

The aforementioned OAR restriction shall be a general condition of approval. The 
provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

6. Owners, operators and e112ployees who have been convicted of mat111factttti11g or 
de/ive1i11g d111gs 011ce in the past five years or twice in their liftti111e 111ay 11ot 
operate or own a medical or 1rc1wtio11a/ 111arijt1a11a !'fail estab!ishme11t. 
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FINDING: The proposed retail operation is regulated by OAR 845-025-1000. As a 
condition of approval, the applicant shall, prior to the issuance of a City business license 
provide Community Development with a complete copy of the approved State retail license 
including all conditions, prohibitions and a list of names of all owners, operators and 
employees. The names of all owners, operators and employees and their background checks 
shall be provided to Community Development on an annual basis as part of the business 
license application. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions 
of approval. 

7. Prior to operation, backgm1111d checks for al! owners, operators a11d eJJJp!oyees 
shall be p1vvided to the City. Not p1vvidi11g '"q11iml backgm1111d checks for all 
owners, operators and eJJJployees at any time is gro1111ds far 1wocatio11 of the 
conditio11a! 11se permit. 

FINDING: The proposed retail operation is regulated by OAR 845-025-1000. As a 
condition of approval, the applicant shall, prior to the issuance of a City business license 
provide Community Development with a complete copy of the approved State retail license 
including all conditions, prohibitions and a list of names of all owners, operators and 
employees. The names of all owners, operators and employees and their background checks 
shall be provided to Community Development on an annual basis as part of the business 
license application. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions 
of approval. 

8. Establishments shall keep ftnancia! 1"c01rls that air s11bject to at1dit. (if tax is 
i111ple111ented) 

FINDING: Ordinance 14-875-0 allows the City to exercise its 1-ight to impose a tax on the 
sale of marijuana and marijuana infused products in the City of Talent. Ordinance 14-875-0 
provides details for the duty of eveiy seller liable for the collection and payment of any tax 
imposed by the City. 

OAR 845-025-1200 also requires similar record retention and shall be made available for 
inspection if requested by an employee of the Oregon Liquor Control Commission (OLCC). 
Conside11ng this OAR requirement, these documents are already required to be retained for a 
period of three (3) years and pose no additional burden on the applicant. As a condition of 
approval, the applicant shall, prior to the issuance of an annual City business license provide 
Community Development with a complete copy of all financial records subject to audit 
consistent with Ordinance 14-875-0. The provisions of this section have been met 
subject to conditions of approval. 

9. Estab!ish111e11t shall not have sec111ity bars and shall not operate a d1ive-thm 
facility. 

FINDING: The proposed retail establishment does not identify any drive-thrn facilities nor 
are drive-thrn facilities allowed in the CH zoning district. 

In accordance with the provisions of this section, secui1ty bars are not allowed on any portion 
of the building. As a general condition of approval, security bars shall not be allowed on any 
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portion of the exterior of the building, nor shall they be installed on the interior of the building 
if they are visible from the outside. The provisions of this section have been met subject 
to conditions of approval. 

8-3L.247 CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS 

Co11ditio11al ttses, i11c!ttdi11g those 11ot listed i11 8-JL.246 above JJJay be sttbject to additional sta11dards. 111 
permitting a 11eu; conditio11al ttse or the sttbsta11tial alteratio11 rrf an existing co11ditional 11se, the Pla1111i11g 
Con1missio11 may impose conditio11s and 1rq11i1r the instal!atio11 rrf improvements which it co11siders necessary to 
conform to the p1vvisions rrf this Chapter a11d to p1vtect the best intmsts rrf the st11ro1111di11g atw or the City as 
a whole, a11d may 1vqtti1w g11ara11tees and evidence that s11ch conditions at~ being or will he coJJJplied with. These 
co11ditio11s and intp1vvements may inc!11de, b11t atw not limited to, the foll01vi11g: 

]. Req11i1ing berms, smening, landscaping or other meastms to p1vted adjace11t or 11earby 
pivperty and designati11g sta11dards for their installation and n1ai11tenance i11c!t1di11g, b11t 
11ot limited to a morded developme11t agmnm1t approved hy the City Attomey; 

FINDING: The subject parcel is zoned Commercial Highway (CH) and is not adjacent to a 
conflicting use or a single family zoning district. The proposed expansion is in an area with 
heavy commercial activity and is less intensive than the surrounding uses. There are no 
extemal components to the proposed expansion of use that create the need for additional 
buffering, therefore buffering is not necessary. The provisions of this section have been 
met. 

8-3L.150 REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN 

After a11 exami11ation ef the site, the Pla1111i11g Commissio11 shall approve, or approve with co11ditio11s the site 
developme11t plan if all ef the followi11gfl11di11gs at? made: 

A. All p1vvisio11s ef this Chapter a11d other applicable City ordinances a11d agmme11ts atw 
contplied with; 

B. The p1vposed developme11t will he in conformance with the intent and objectives ef the zone 
i11 which it will he located; 

FINDING: The purpose of the CH zoning district is to accommodate businesses and trade 
oriented towards automobile and truck usage. The proposed use is an expansion of a medical 
nrntijuana facility which is already retail in nature. The proposed use is a State regulated 
business that meets the intent of the zoning district. The proposed use is allowed as a 
conditional use to ensure compatibility with the surrounding properties and has met or can 
meet the conditional use requirements of 8-3L.2 with conditions of approval. The provisions 
of this section have been met subject. 

C. All applicable po1tions ef the City contp1~he11sive plan or other adopted pla11 atr contplied 
with; 

FINDING: The proposed use is consistent with the intent of the uses allowed on a property 
with a co1mnercial Comprehensive Plan Designation. The provisions of this section have 
been met subject. 
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D. The proposed deve!op111e11t will be compatible with or adcqt1ately bttjfmd jiv111 other existi11g 
or co11te111plated t1ses ef !a11d in the s1mv1111di11g at<a; 

FINDING: The proposed use will be conducted entirely indoors and with proper interior 
ventilation and air filtering will have minimal, if any negative impacts on the adjacent tenants, 
neighboring properties or patrons. Once a proper air filtering and ventilation system has been 
installed, any compatibility issues will have been mitigated. As a condition of approval, the 
applicant shall prior to issuance of issuance of a City business license, submit plans for and 
install an appropriate air filtering and ventilation system to confine odors on the premises. 
Plans for the necessaty air filtering and ventilation system shall be submitted to the Building 
Official for review and approval prior to installation. The provisions of this section have 
been met subject to conditions of approval. 

E. That 110 !Pastes, other than normal water 1Y111eff, will be co11dt1cted i11to City storm a11d 
wastewate1Jaci!ities; 

FINDING: No new structures are being proposed and the existing and proposed uses do 
not produce any exterior waste other than normal water runoff. The provisions of this 
section have been met. 

F. 'The fallowi11g arn ammged so that traffic co11gestio11 is avoided, pedest!ia11 and vehict!lar 
safety, solar access, histolic sites, and the public welfare a11d safety aii protectecl, a11d thm 
will be no adverse effect on stmvt111di11gproperty: 

3. parki11g and !oadingfacilities; 

FINDING: The proposed retail use is located in the same building and suite as the medical 
marijuana facility. Both uses are classified as retail and the building square footage is not being 
increased, therefore the existing parking requirements for the proposed use do not change. 

In order to ensure that adequate parking is available for all uses onsite, staff completed a review 
of all existing uses, Currently, the site provides space for five businesses, Each business falls 
into a specific category which is used to calculate the actual parking need. Since the parking 
standards have not changed since this building was annexed into the City limits and the 
building did not go tl1tough City site development plan review, it is reasonable to use the 
current standards to determine if adequate parking is available. 

As noted above, there are five businesses onsite. To calculate the parking need for each 
business, the uses have been placed into two categories; se1vice or repair shops and retail. 

Listed below is the square footage assigned to each categoty: 
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Se1vice or Repair Shops: 

Retail: 

Rogue Valley Electric, Unit A- 1,339 square feet (2 spaces) 
Integrity Iron Works, Unit .F -1,372 square feet (2 spaces) 
Econo1ny Phunbing, Unit D - 1,359 square feet (2 spaces) 
Rogue Far1ner, Unit E -1,361 square feet (2 spaces) 

Talent Health Club, Unit G-1,300 square feet (4 spaces) 
Rogue Farmer, Unit B & C - 2,447 square feet (6 spaces) 

Based on the categories above, retail accounts for 3,747 square feet of building space and 
service or repair shops accounts for 5,431 square feet. Retail spaces shall provide one (1) space 
for evety 400 square feet of space for a total of ten (10) spaces. Sc1vicc or Repair Shops shall 
provide one (1) space for eve1y 750 square feet of gross floor area for a total of eight (8) spaces. 
The total required spaces toL'lls nineteen (19), which is less than the existing thirty (30) spaces 
currently on site (twenty nine (29) standard, one (1) ADA). 

U pan a site visit, staff noticed that three of the required spaces do not have adequate bumpers 
to protect the occupants of an existing business and tllat only one (1) ADA space has been 
provided. 

In accordance witl1 Section 8-3].540, a parking lot with twenty six (26) or more parking stall 
shall provide a mini1num of two (2) accessible parking spaces. One (1) space shall be van 
accessible and one (1) space shall be a standard ADA stall. As a condition of approval, the 
applicant shall prior to issuance of a City business license install three concrete parking 
bumpers in front of Unit B and C and shall permanently mark one (1) standard ADA space. 

The site does not currently have the required bicycle parking, as a condition of approval the 
applicant shall, prior to issuance of City business license, install one bicycle space for every ten 
(10) 1notor vehicle parking spaces. Sheltered bicycle parking is recommended. The 
provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

7. ttoise generation fatilities a11d trash orgarbage depositolies. 

FINDING: The proposed retail operation is handling products that are age restricted. Any 
cannabis waste produced by the operation shall be disposed of in accordance with OAR 845-
025-77 50 Waste Manage1nent which states the following: 

(1) A licensee n1ttst: 
(a) Ston, tJJa11age a11d dispose ef solid and liqt1id wastes generated dming tJJarij11a11a 
p1vdttctio11 and processing in accordance with applicable state and local laws a11d '"gulatiotts 
which tJJay ittcfttde b11t atr not litJJited to:. 

(A) Solid waste nq11imnents itt ORS 459 attd OAR 340 Divisions 93 to 96; 
(B) Haza1r!ot1s waste irq11tiitJJe11ts i11 ORS 466 a11d OAR 340, Divisiom 100 to 
106; a11d 
(C) Wastewater irq11i1rnmzts in ORS 468B attd OAR 340, Divisions 41 to 42, 
44 to 45, 53, 55 attd 73. 
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(b) S toi" marijtta11a waste in a smmd waste !?ceptac!e in the possession of and 11nder the 
conttvl of the licensee. 

As a condition of approval, the applicant shall, prior to issuance of a City business license 
provide Community Development a waste management plan in accordance with OAR 845-
025-7750 defailing how solid and hazardous waste along with wastewater will be disposed or 
provide documentation that a waste management plan has been approved as part of the OLCC 
licensing process. Prior to issuance of a City business license, the applicant shall install any 
required waste management facilities necessaty to meet the requirements of OAR 845-025-
7750. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

G. The applicant has made a11y 1?qtti1?d stmt a11d other needed pttblic facility and sel'IJice 
impmve112ents in co11fon11a11ce u;ith the sta11dards and i1J1pmve1J1e11ts set faith in this Chapter 
and the applicable po1tions of the City St1bdivisio11 Code, or has p1vvided for at1 adeqttate 
sect11ity atra11ge1J1e11t with the city to etmm that sttch i1J1pmvements will be 1J1ade. 

FINDING: The proposed retail use is consistent with the intent of the Commercial 
Comprehensive Plan designation. The existing building was built in 2008 in accordance with 
the approved County site development plan review. The retail use, as proposed, increases but 
does not require additional public facilities or se1vice improvements. The provisions of this 
section have been met. 

8-3M.250 NON-CONFORMING USES OF STRUCTURES AND PREMISES 

A lawjttl ttse of a stmcttm, or of stnt<ttm a11d p1w1ises in combi11atio11, existi11g at the effective date of adtJjJtion 
or an1e12d1J1ent of this ChapteJ; and which does not co1rfom1 to the ttse regtt!atio11s far the zone in which it is 
located, shall be deemed to be a 11011-c01rformi11g ttse a11d may be contintted only in compliance with the fallowing 
''gtt!atio11s: 

C. Change of 11on-co1rformi11g ttse. If a 11011-cotrforming ttse involving a stmctzm is !WplatWd by another 
ttse, the new ttse shall co1rform to this Chapter 11nless the plam1ing con1111issio11 detmnims that the 
proposed ttse is of the sa112e or of a 11101v rest1ictive c!assijicatio11, that the proposed ttse is of the sa1J1e 
or of a mo1" 1ut1ictive classification, that the pmposed 11se will not affect the character of the atra in 
which it is pivposed to be located n101v adversely than the existing orp1r-e:xisti11g ttse, a11d that the 
cha11ge of ttse will not 1Ws1tft in the enlarge112e11t of the c11bic space occ11pied by a 11on-co1rfom1i11g ttse, 
except as provided i11 sttbsection (d) below. An application far a change of ttse 111t1st be filed i11 
accordance with the p1vvisio11s of A1tic!e 16, i11c/11di11g the payment of 1?qt1irndfee. 

FINDING: The existing medical marijuana facility is in a location that does not currently 
meet the distance requirements from a public or private park. The existing building and 
subsequent use is located approximately 461 feet from Kamerin Springs Park, a public park. 
The required distance is 7 50 feet. 

The existing use was est.~blished prior to the adoption of the standards above and is now 
considered a non-conforming use due to its proximity to Kamerin Springs Park. 

As proposed, the addition of a retail sales operation will occupy the same cubic space and does 
not change the overall character of the area. The medical marijuana facility, while not a retail 
operation open to the public, does in fact have a retail component similar to that of a 
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pharmacy. Con&ideting the similarities in use classification, the addition of a recreational retail 
\\~thin the same building footprint \Vil! not adversely affect the surrounding b\isinesses or 
properties. 

The applicant's statcmen.t addres,ses nrily retail and medical sales opemti011s. No discussion 
of food product manufacturing, tcpackaging or gro"'ing of products or lab testing facilities 
h:we been appr1:wed as par.t of this conditional use pertnit. \'l'lille these i1scs arc allowed, the)' 
are subject.to conditional use pertnit approval which requires an additional public hearing and 
land u.se application. As it generai condition of approval, nq qses other than retail or medical 
sales operations shall be conducted in Unit G of the subject parcel "~thout additional 
conditional us¢ permit revkw. The ptovisio11s Of this sectiC>n have been m~t subject to 
c·onditi011s of approval. 

'.I:'l1is appt<Nal shall become fin::il 14 days fl'qm the date this clcclslon and supporting 
findings offact nrc signed by the Chait ofthe1'ale11t Planning Commission, below, A 
Planning Co1n1i1ission depision may b.e appealed to. the Hearing's Officer withiti 14 
days after the final order has been signed and mailed. An appeal of the Hearlqg's 
Officet dccisJC/J11m1st be submitted to the L<1n.d Use Board of Appeals within 21 days 
of the Hearing Officer's declsio11 becoming final. 

Faihire of the applicant to raise co11stitt1tional or other issues relating to proposed 
colu;iitlons of approval 'with sufficient specificity to allow the City to. tespond to the 
if3stte }Jtecludes ati action -for datn~ges i11 circuit ~co11rt. 

ii Jt1t~t --~+.::--& s--1--,A----0 __ _ 
E_i-_ic IJ.eesacket 
}Jla_nning .Con1n1iS.sion Chair 

,evelop111.e11t _Director 
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